

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

vs. Plaintiff-Appellee,

Case No. 360521
Circuit Court No. 20-275332-FH

MARVIN TERRELL KENNEDY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Syeda F. Davidson (P72801)
Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814
sdavidson@aclumich.org
pmayor@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Brandon Barlog (P81851)
Assistant Oakland County Prosecutor
1200 N. Telegraph, Building #14E
Pontiac, MI 48341
(248) 452-0656
barlogb@oakgov.com
appellatedivision@oakgov.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Will S. Nahikian (P81520)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
WILL DEFEND YOU, PLLC
500 Griswold St., Ste. 2450
Detroit, MI 48226
(248) 227-1978
will.nahikianwdy@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/14/2022 4:41:05 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. A panel of this Court has already held that Oakland County’s ZTP is a form of probation because it is a “community corrections program” as defined by the Community Corrections Act, so Appellant was statutorily entitled to a hearing before he was removed from the program and reincarcerated..... 6

 A. The rules of statutory construction require that the sentencing court retain jurisdiction over ZTP participants as probationers. 6

 B. Because participants in community corrections programs are statutorily entitled to the same process as other probationers, Appellant was entitled to a hearing, counsel, and a discretionary judicial determination of whether he should be re-incarcerated..... 10

 II. Re-incarcerating Mr. Kennedy without a hearing also violated his constitutional right to procedural due process. 13

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affeld v City of Detroit, 112 Mich 560; 71 NW 151 (1897)..... 12

Gagnon v Scarpelli, 411 US 778; 93 S Ct 1756; 36 L Ed 2d 656 (1973) 14

Greenholtz v Inmates of the Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex, 442 US 1; 99 S Ct 2100; 60 L Ed 2d 668 (1979)..... 13

In re Parole of Hill, 298 Mich App 404; 827 NW2d 407 (2012)..... 13

Morrissey v Brewer, 408 US 471; 92 S Ct 2593; 33 L Ed 2d 484 (1972)..... 13, 14

People v Ambrose, 317 Mich App 556; 895 NW2d 198 (2016)..... 6

People v Breeding, 284 Mich App 471; 772 NW2d 810 (2009) 14

People v Brown, 72 Mich App 7; 248 NW2d 695 (1977) 15

People v Cannon, 206 Mich App 653; 522 NW2d 716 (1994) 12

People v City of Detroit, 90 Mich App 285; 297 NW2d 839 (1980)..... 12

People v Collins, 25 Mich App 609; 181 NW 2d 601 (1970) 7

People v Comer, 500 Mich 278; 901 NW2d 553 (2017)..... 6

People v Jackson, 168 Mich App 280; 424 NW2d 38 (1988)..... 13

People v Laurent, 171 Mich App 503; 431 NW 2d 202 (1988) 14

People v Lively, 470 Mich 248; 680 NW2d 878 (2004)..... 6

People v Rowser, 2020 WL 5267969, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 3, 2020 (Docket No. 347307) passim

People v Warren, 462 Mich 415; 615 NW2d 691 (2000)..... 7

Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm, 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007)..... 7

United States v Brown, 899 F2d 189 (CA 2, 1990) 14

Vitek v Jones, 445 US 480; 100 S Ct 1254; 63 L Ed 2d 552 (1980)..... 13

Young v Harper, 520 US 143; 117 S Ct 1148; 137 L Ed 2d 270 (1997)..... 13

Statutes

MCL 771.1 11

MCL 771.3 11

MCL 771.4..... 11

MCL 791.401 6, 14

MCL 791.402..... 2, 7, 8
MCL 791.403..... 7
MCL 791.404..... 7
MCL 791.408..... 7, 14
MCL 791.409..... 2, 6, 7, 11

Rules

MCR 6.445..... 2, 11
MCR 7.203..... 1
MCR 7.205..... 1

Other Authorities

Oakland County Community Corrections Advisory Board, *Bench Guide 2018*..... 3, 9
